

No. 19-1994, 19-2238

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**ALAN STUART, Trustee for the Cecil G. Stuart and Donna M. Stuart  
Revocable Living Trust Agreement, CDS DEVELOPMENT LLC,**

Appellants,

v.

**RPM INTERNATIONAL, INC., RUST-OLEUM CORPORATION,**

Cross-Appellants.

---

Appeals from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial and  
Appeal Board in No. IPR2017-02158

---

**CROSS-APPELLANTS' COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Grantland G. Drutchas  
James L. Lovsin  
George T. Lyons, III  
McDonnell Boehnen  
Hulbert & Berghoff LLP  
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel: (312) 913-0001  
Fax: (312) 913-0002  
drutchas@mbhb.com  
lovsin@mbhb.com  
lyons@mbhb.com

*Counsel for Cross-Appellants*

February 20, 2020

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Stuart v. Rust-Oleum Corporation

Case No. 19-1994, 19-2238

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv  |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b)(2) .....   | v   |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1   |
| III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....   | 4   |
| a. Stuart forfeited its Appointment Clause challenge by failing to<br>raise it with the Board .....                            | 4   |
| b. The APJs in this case were inferior officers.....   | 5   |
| c. Even if the APJ’s were not inferior officers, a remand to the Board<br>for a new hearing is not an appropriate remedy ..... | 6   |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 7   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> ,<br>941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. October 31, 2019).....          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Alan K. Stuart et al. v. Rust-Oleum Corporation et al.</i> ,<br>16-cv-622-EAS-CMV (S.D. Ohio).....          | 8             |
| <i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> ,<br>783 Fed. App’x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....             | 11            |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....  | 5, 10-11      |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....                              | 5, 10-11      |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 86 (1993).....  | 5, 11         |
| <i>In re DBC</i> ,<br>545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....  | 5, 9          |
| <i>Polaris Innovations Limited v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 504974 (Fed. Cir. January 31, 2020)..... | 10-12         |
| <i>Trading Techs. Int.’l, Inc. v. IBG LLC</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....                         | 5, 10         |
| <i>United States v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of New York</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....                | 5, 10         |
| <i>Wood v. Milyard</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 463 (2012).....   | 5, 10         |

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b)(2)**

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the panel decision is contrary to the following decision(s) of the United States Supreme Court or of this court: *In re DBC*, 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008); *Wood v. Milyard*, 566 U.S. 463 (2012); *Trading Techs. Int. 'l, Inc. v. IBG LLC*, 921 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2019); *United States v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of New York*, 738 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013); *Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, 501 U.S. 868 (1991); *Edmond v. United States*, 520 U.S. 651 (1997); *Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation*, 509 U.S. 86 (1993).

Based on my professional judgment, I believe this appeal requires answers to precedent-setting questions of exceptional importance:

- (1) Whether this Court erred by vacating and remanding this case based on an Appointments Clause challenges raised for the first time in a single pre-briefing motion before this Court;
- (2) Whether this Court erred by holding that APJs are principal officers under the Appointments Clause; and
- (3) Whether this Court erred by holding that the appropriate remedy in a case like this one is to vacate and remand the PTAB's Final Written Decision.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Grantland G. Drutchas  
Grantland G. Drutchas  
*Counsel for Cross-Appellants*

**CROSS-APPELLANTS' COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Cross-Appellants/Appellees Rust-Oleum Corp. and RPM International, Inc. (collectively, “Rust-Oleum”) submit this combined petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc in the above-captioned appeals, concerning this Court’s grant of Appellants Alan Stuart’s and CDS Development’s (collectively, “Stuart”) motion to vacate and remand, particularly in light of this Court’s pending resolution of the rehearing en banc request in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*, 2018-2140.
